

No. 23-178

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

PETER VAN DERMARK,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY,  
JEWISH WAR VETERANS OF THE U.S.A,  
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS'  
ADVOCATES, PARALYZED VETERANS OF  
AMERICA, ROCKY MOUNTAIN VETERANS  
ADVOCACY PROJECT, SERVICE WOMEN'S  
ACTION NETWORK, AND VETERANS LEGAL  
SERVICES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

Melanie L. Bostwick

*Counsel of Record*

Melanie R. Hallums

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP

1152 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400

mbostwick@orrick.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Certiorari Is Warranted To Ensure That Veterans Receive The Protection Congress Intended.....	6
A. Veterans living and traveling abroad face challenges in obtaining health care. ....	6
B. Congress sought to protect veterans needing emergency treatment. ....	9
II. The Federal Circuit Erred By Failing To Harmonize Statutes Meant To Benefit Veterans.....	12
A. The statutes can and should be read harmoniously.....	12
B. The Federal Circuit erred by disregarding the pro-veteran canon. ....	14
C. Other canons of interpretation also support interpreting these statutes in favor of veterans.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boatswain v. Gonzales</i> , 414 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	17
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	6, 14, 18
<i>Burden v. Shinseki</i> , 727 F.3d 1161 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	13
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	17
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J. T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	21
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	14, 20
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	13
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	17

<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	6, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	18
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936).....	13
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	21
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	20
<i>NOVA v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	21
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	15
<i>Sykes v. Columbus &amp; Greenville Ry.</i> , 117 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Travers v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 8 F.4th 198 (3d Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961).....	14
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	13

<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	16
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	20

### **Statutes**

36 U.S.C. § 110103(5).....	2
36 U.S.C. § 110103(7).....	2
38 U.S.C. § 1110.....	16
38 U.S.C. § 1131.....	16
38 U.S.C. § 1724.....	4, 5, 8, 10, 12, 13, 19, 20, 21
38 U.S.C. § 1724(a).....	12
38 U.S.C. § 1725.....	4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 21
38 U.S.C. § 1725(a).....	10
38 U.S.C. § 1728.....	4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 21
38 U.S.C. § 1728(a).....	9, 10
38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....	16
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	16
38 U.S.C. § 7251.....	16
38 U.S.C. § 7252.....	16

## Other Authorities

- 145 Cong. Rec. H8392-02 (daily ed.  
Sept. 21, 1999) .....10, 11
- 145 Cong. Rec. H12046-01 (daily ed.  
Nov. 16, 1999) .....11
- Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,  
*Reading Law: The Interpretation of  
Legal Texts* (2012) .....11
- Crystal Kupper, *Overseas expat: Many  
military families choose to live abroad  
permanently*, Military Families (Mar.  
3, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/49mtweky> .....7
- Find a New Job Overseas for Veterans,  
Military-Civilian*,  
<https://tinyurl.com/4mnk6xvd> .....7
- H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988) .....16
- Katharina Buchholz, *U.S. Fighters  
From Abroad*, Statista (Nov. 17,  
2020), <https://tinyurl.com/39jwshxc> .....7
- Leo Shane III, *Tens of thousands of US  
vets living overseas left to find  
COVID vaccine doses on their own*,  
Military Times (Apr. 30, 2021),  
<https://tinyurl.com/2reawvux> .....9
- Make a Healthy Difference by  
Volunteering Abroad* (2023),  
<https://tinyurl.com/yrs9cz6a> .....7

S. Rep. No. 92-776 (1972).....	9, 10, 11
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>Foreign Programs</i> (Oct. 12, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/z5atbf65">https://tinyurl.com/z5atbf65</a> .....	8
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>History Overview</i> (Aug. 17, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y6jhxrh2">https://tinyurl.com/y6jhxrh2</a> .....	15
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>The Origin of the VA Motto</i> (Sept. 16, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/nhem8tc6">https://tinyurl.com/nhem8tc6</a> .....	15
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-20-620, <i>VA Should Continue to Improve Access to Quality Disability Medical Exams for Veterans Living Abroad</i> (Sept. 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p8yn6c5">https://tinyurl.com/2p8yn6c5</a> .....	7
William Skipworth, <i>U.S. Travel Abroad Has Finally Reached Pre-Pandemic Levels-Here's Where Americans Are Going</i> , Forbes (Aug. 16, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/vvztc88v">https://tinyurl.com/vvztc88v</a> .....	8
Z. Joan Wang et al., <i>2021 Survey of Veteran Enrollees' Health and Use of Health Care</i> , Advanced Survey Design, LLC (Sept. 24, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3yktdxyk">https://tinyurl.com/3yktdxyk</a> .....	8
